
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO . 941234-WS In Re: Application for staff­
assisted rate case in Brevard 
County by AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, 
INC. 

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: November 21, 1995 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY 
RATES IN THE EVENT OF A PROTEST 

AND 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER APPROVING INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herei n except for the granting 
of temporary rates in the event of protest , is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Admi nistrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

Aquarina Developments, Inc . (Aquar ina or utility) is a Class 
C water and wastewater utility. The utility's service area is 
located in the southeastern corner of Brevard County, approximately 
thirteen miles South of Melbourne Beach on U.S. Hwy. AlA. In 
existence since 1984, the utility provided water and wastewater 
service to approximately 81 connections in the Aquarina 
Developments, and a neighboring development known as St. Andrews 
Village during the test year . Mainly a retirement customer base, 
the service area in the Aquarina development is comprised of 
condominium style residential units known as: Blue Heron with 20 
units (individually metered), Egret Trace with 18 units 
(individually meter ed) , The Hammock with 24 units (master metered), 
Tidewater with 24 units (master metered), and Les Villas with 3 

I I 6 7 I uov 21 ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 2 

units (individually metered). In the St. Andrews Village 
development, there are 44 condominium style residential units 
(individually metered). There are also seven additional general 
service connections. They include 3 pools, a racquet club, a 
restaurant/lounge, administration office, and a fire station. In 
addition, there are 84 more connections that are in progress of 
being actively developed, and will soon be on line by the end of 
1996. Anticipated buildout of the service area is currently placed 
at approximately 800 connections. 

In addition to being a water and wastewater service provider, 
the utility also provides, through a totally isolated non-potable 
system, irrigation and fire flow without charge to the same 
customer base that receives water and wastewater service. By 
letter dated February 9, 1995, the utility requested that it be 
allowed to charge irrigation rates for this service. This is a 
unique request for us to consider. It entails a third separate 
rate structure which is unrelated to water and wastewater. 
Presently, ground water from an irrigation well is pumped into this 
system. Eventually, as wastewater flows increase to a usable 
volume, treated wastewater will be used. 

By Order No . 22075, issued October 19, 1989, in Docket No. 
880595-WS, we granted Aquarina Certificate Nos. 517-W and 450-S. 
This order also set bul k rates for the service provided in the 
Hammock . 

The utility then filed an application for amendments of its 
certificates to include the Aquarina Development in its service 
area . By Order No. 23059, issued June 11, 1990, in Docket No. 
900167-WS, we granted the utility's request t v amend its 
certificates . 

By Order No. 23812, issued November 11, 1990, in Docket No. 
900168-WS , we approved an increase in rates for the utility through 
the application of a staff assisted rate case. The utility has 
also been granted price index rate adjustments for 1992 through 
1994. 

On November 23, 1994, the utility applied for this staff 
assisted rate case. We find it appropriate to apply an historical 
test year ended December 31, 1994, for this rate case. Based on 
our audit, t he utility recorded test year revenue of $48,353 for 
water and $43,097 for wastewater. The recorded operating expenses 
were $63,007 for water and $53,523 for wastewater, which resulted 
in a operating loss of $14,654 for water and $10,426 for 
wastewater. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 3 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

The customer meeting was held on June 28, 1995, at the 
Floridana Beach Community Center in Floridana, Florida . There were 
approximately 57 customers who attended the meeting. Of that 
number, seventeen addressed concerns over quality of service. The 
problems brought up dealt with .unsuitable chlorine levels in the 
water, taste and odor problems with the water, after hours 
emergency contact, damaged clothes and problems with outages. In 
addition to the above, there were concerns about health because of 
the general belief that the water is unfit to drink. Several 
commented that they purchase bottled water, and there were also 
comments about the system being in substandard operating condition. 
Overall, there appeared to be the general consensus that the 
quality of service provided by the utility is unsatisfactory. 

In addition to the comments made at the customer meeting, we 
also received two written statements. These statements brought up 
concerns about the rate increase and mismanagement. There were 
also comments about overall water quality being inconsistent and 
periodically substandard, chlorine odor, service interruptions, and 
erratic "boi l water notices" to prevent contamination. 

We have received from the utility verbal and written comments 
responding to the customer concerns brought up at the customer 
meeting. 

CHLORINE - In reference to the chlorine levels, the utility 
has reported that it responds to any customer complaint by 
notifying the contract plant operator to investigate the problem 
immediately. Also, a survey is presently being performed to 
identify any problems within the system . Although there are no 
maximum requirements placed on chlorine residuals, the utility's 
main concern is to provide a minimum required residual for proper 
disinfection at the remote parts of the distribution system. To 
achieve that goal, chlorine levels may be noticeably higher in the 
areas that are located closer to the water treatment facility. 
Once the survey is complete, a plan to maintain consistency will be 
submitted. 

TASTE AND ODOR - As far as customer disE>atisfaction with 
general taste and odor, the reverse osmosis (RO) treatment process 
used to produce the potable water may be the cause. Although it 
complies with health standards, water produced by the reverse 
osmosis process may be distasteful to individual palates . 

EMERGENCY CONTACT - The utility also responded to after hours 
emergency contact by stating that notices on what to do in case of 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 4 

emergencies have been sent out previously to the customers. In 
addition, there is a recorded phone message that gives emergency 
instructions. 

PH - Past problems with PH levels have turned clothes green 
when washed. According to the utility, this problem has occurred 
twice since 1991, and only two customers have complained. The 
utility has paid to have the damaged clothes laundered. In 
addition, the utility has recently replaced PH monitoring equipment 
to help insure that levels remain consistent. 

OUTAGES - As far as potable water outages are concerned, the 
utility has on record three unplanned outages that have occurred 
since 1993. Lasting several days, the most extensive outage 
occurred in 1993, when a hydropneumatic tank ruptured unexpectedly. 
We have reviewed the ruptured tank situation . Although, the cause 
has not been specifically determined, it is suspected that salt air 
reacting with steel may have created a corrosive environment which 
weakened the tank to the point of rupture. In any case, insurance 
paid for its replacement with no adverse cost to the customers. 
Since salt air corrosion is a problem, the utility now has a weekly 
inspection program that identifies and corrects any rusting to its 
facilities. We find that this problem is being properly addressed 
by the utility . There have also been planned outages that were 
necessary for repairs. In those, the customers were not iced 
beforehand. Most of the outages, planned or otherwise, lasted 
between one and three hours. 

NOTICES- Concerning the "boil water notices," the utility 
has three on file and has noted that when such an event is 
necessary, they are distributed immediately, and the water will not 
be turned back on until a notice is issued. There have been other 
outages related to the non-potable system that provides water for 
irrigation. These outages, like some with potable water, are 
construction related and are repaired by the contractor responsible 
for the breakage. 

Although the customers have definite problems with the service 
rendered by the utility, there have been no compliance difficulties 
with state and local health requirements that coincide with their 
concerns. Test results on file at the DEP show that the utility is 
providing a safe and reliable product to its customers. Records, 
as well as onsite inspections show that the facilities are being 
maintained properly. 

Despite customer inconvenience from high chlorine levels, 
service outages, and PH problems, we find no indication that 
mismanagement may have caused those problems. It appears that the 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 5 

system problems are sporadic and accidental in nature . Al though it 
is accountable for such problems when they do occur, we find that 
the utility has reacted in a responsible manner. 

With the possible exception of problems from chlorine 
residuals and outages, we find that quality of service is 
satisfactory. The utility shall submit the results of its chlorine 
residual survey within thirty days of the effective date of the 
order. The survey shall be accompanied by a plan for corrective 
action if a problem has been identified . Furthermore , the utility 
shall report to this Commission all line breaks for water and 
wastewater for a two year period. These reports shall be submitted 
in writing within one month of the outage and shall contain the 
date and cause of the outage, when the boil water notices were 
issued, and when service was restored. 

RATE BASE 

Our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the purpose 
of this proceeding is depicted on Schedules Nos . 1, 1-A and 1-B, 
and our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No . 1-C . Those 
adjustments whi ch are self -explanatory or which are essentially 
mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules without 
further discussion in the body of this Order . The major 
adjustments are discussed below . 

Used & Useful Plant 

Water Treatment Plant 

The designed capacity of the water treatment plant is 120,000 
gallons per day. The average daily flow of the peak usage month 
was 28,000 gallons per day . A margin reserve of 6,252 gpd is used. 
We find that the water treatment facility is operating at 29% used 
and useful. 

Water Distribution 

Upon buildout the water distribution system will have an 800 
connection capacity with an equivalent residential connection (ERC) 
potential of 690.5. Without expansion the present water 
distribution syst em has a capacity of 246.5 residential 
connections. The number of test year ERCs is 103. A margin 
reserve of 23 ERCs is used. We find that the water distribution 
system is 51% used and useful. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 6 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

The wastewater treatment plant has a treatment capacity of 
300,000 gallons per day (gpd). The average daily flow of the peak 
usage month during the test year is 26,000 gallons per day. It is 
estimated that approximately 46% of this flow is reject water from 
the water treatment RO plant. Therefore, 14,000 gpd is domestic 
wastewater, and 12,000 is RO reject water. The margin reserve of 
5,806 gpd is used. We find that the wastewater treatment facility 
is 11% used and useful. We find that six percent is necessary for 
domestic wastewater needs, and five percent is necessary for RO 
reject treatment. 

Wastewater Collection System 

The wastewater collection system is similar to what was 
considered for the water distribution system. We find that the 
wastewater collection system is 51% used and useful. 

Irrigation/Fire Flow System 

The designed capacity of the irrigation/fire flow facility is 
1,200,000 gpd. The average daily flow of the peak usage month was 
89,677 gpd. For needed fire flow capacity, 36 0 ,000 gpd is allowed. 
Due to the nature of this service, and the existing facilities 
available, margin reserve shall not be considered. At the 
August 29, 1995 Agenda Conference, we found it appropriate to 
include a golf course in the calculation of irrigation rates. The 
golf course is currently an i rrigat ion customer of Aquarina. 
Although, the golf course was not on line during the historical 
test year chosen, the test year must be adjusted for known and 
imminent changes in order to be representative of the conditions, 
which will prevail in the immediate future when the rates will 
become effective . Gulf Power Company v . Bevis, 289 So.2d 401, 405 
(Fla. 1974). The best estimated consumption for the golf course is 
184,000 gallons per day based on the consumptive use permit. We 
find that the irrigation/fire flow facility is operating at 53% 
used and useful . 

Irrigation/Fire Flow Distribution System 

Since the irrigation/fire flow distribution system is built to 
serve the Aquarina service area, the used and useful analysis is 
comparable to that of the water distribution and wastewater 
collection systems. We find that the irrigation/fire fl ow 
distribution system is 51% used and useful. 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 7 

Unaccounted For Water 

Our review of the amount of water treated and water consumed 
by the utility's customers during the test year shows 27% 
unaccounted for water. Following our past practice, we find 10% of 
the unaccounted for water to be appropriate in determining rate 
base . Because of the excessive unaccounted for water , we find it 
appropriate to reduce purchased power and chemical expenses by 17% 
as addressed later in this Order. 

We received correspondence from the utility objecting to the 
approved used and useful adjustment for the wastewater treatment 
facility. The utility requested that our calculation be adjusted 
accordingly to reflect an average flow, which is presently more 
than what is indicated during the test year. Also, in light of 
previous adjustment made several years earlier in Docket No. 
900168-WS, it is the utility's position that the used and useful 
should be several percentage points higher since the customer base 
has doubled. 

We have reviewed the utility's request and find no cause to 
make changes at this time. This is primarily for two reasons. The 
first is that t he flows referred to by the utility occurred after 
the test year and are not considered significant enough for us to 
modify the related number of customers and projected revenues and 
expenses that would be required for rate setting purposes. Second, 
we performed a calculation using the more recent flows, with no 
significant change in the used and useful amount resulting. In 
light of the above, we find no reason to adjust the original amount 
approved for used and useful . 

Test Year Rate Base 

The utility provides water, wastewater and irrigation service 
to its customers . The irrigation service is provided through a 
totally isolated non-potable system. Therefore, we have determined 
rate base for each system. 

By Order No . 23812, issued November 27, 1 990 , in Docket No. 
900168-WS , we established rate base component balances at December 
31, 1989 for water and wastewater . We did not establish rate base 
for the non - potable water system . 

We find it appropriate to apply an historical test y e ar ended 
December 31, 1994 for this rate case. Adjustments have been made 
to agree the utility's recorded rate base component balances for 
water and wastewater to balances approved by Order No. 23812. The 
rate base for the non-potable water system include the utility's 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 9 

The utility owns the land on which all of its systems are 
located. By Order No. 23812, issued November 27, 1990, in Docket 
No . 900168-WS, we approved land value of $30,160 for water and 
$33,680 for wastewater . The utility recorded land value of $45,240 
for water and $50,520 for waste water . We have decreased land value 
by $15,080 for water and by $16,840 for wastewater to reflect land 
value approved in Order No. 23812 for water and wastewater . The 
remaining $31,920 is the value of land f or the non-potable water 
plant . Therefore, we find the appropriate amount to include in 
rate base for land is $30,160 for water, $33,680 for wastewater and 
$31,920 for non-potable water 

Plant Held For Future Use (PHFFU) 

Plant held for future use represents that portion of plant 
that is non-used and useful for the existing customers, and has a 
negative impact on rate base. Since estimated consumption for the 
golf course has been used to calculate the used and useful 
percentage for non-potable water plan t, used and useful plant has 
increased . We have determined the non-used and useful percentage 
for each system. Applying those percentages, we find that average 
plant held for future use i s ($270,838) for water, ($1 , 301,310) for 
waste water and ($294, 199) for non-potable water. The average 
accumulated depreciation on non-used and useful plant is $113 , 166 
for water, $674,429 for wastewater and $119,2 06 for non-potable 
water. Net plant held for future use is ( $157, 672) for water, 
($626,881) for wastewater and ($174,993) for non-potable water. 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) 

The utility recorded CIAC of $95,985 f o r water and $198,209 
for wastewater . We have increased CIAC by $66,847 for water and by 
$70,009 for wastewater to agree the utility's recorded amounts wi th 
the amounts approved by Order No. 23812. We have also increased 
CIAC by $79,573 for water and by $105,476 for wastewater to include 
additions from 1990 through December 1994 . In addition, we 
decreased CIAC by $36,233 for water and by $23,142 for wastewater 
to reflect a reclassificatio n to non- potable water plant. We have 
increased CIAC by $17,343 for water and $14,807 for wastewater to 
reflect a reclassification from revenues . 

The margin reserve represents a share of the ut ility's 
existing facilities that will readily accommodate additio nal 
connections. We find that the margin reserve for each system is 23 
ERCs for a two year period. CIAC for margin reserve has been 
imputed based on approved plant capacity and main extension charges 



ORDER NO. PSC-95 -1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 10 

for water, wastewater, and non-potable water multiplied by 23 ERCs 
each. Therefore, we have increased CI~.c by $20,930 for water, 
$21,275 for wastewater and $6,900 for non-potable water. We have 
made averaging adjustments of $20, 290 for water, $34, 113 for 
wastewater and $11, 571 for non-potable water. Therefore, the 
average balance for CIAC is $224, 155 for water, $3 52, 521 for 
wastewacer and $54,704 for non-potable water. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

By Order No. 23812, we established accumulated depreciation at 
December 31, 1989 for water and wastewater. The utility did not 
record any accumulated depreciation on its books. We have 
increased accumulated depreciation by $130,830 for water and by 
$589,744 for wastewater to agree the u tility's balance wi th Order 
No. 23812 . We have decreased accumulated depreciation by $7,316 
for water and by $144,067 for waste water to reclassify the 
accumulated depreciation on plant that has been reclassified to 
non-potable water. This account has been increased by $112,834 for 
water, $410,995 for wastewater and $99,276 for non-potable water to 
include accumulated depreciation from 1990 through December 31, 
1994. In addition, this account has been increased by $2,772 for 
non-potable water to reflect depreciation on pro forma meters, 
including the golf course meter, and proforma pumps. 

We have made averaging adjustments of $11, 995 for water, 
$42,045 for wastewater and $10,169 for non-potable water to reflect 
average accumulated depreciation of $224,353 for water, $814,627 
for wastewater and $265,936 for non-potable water . 

Amortization of CIAC 

By Order No. 23812, we established amortization of CIAC for 
water and wastewater at December 31, 1989. The utility did not 
record any amortization of CIAC on its books. This account has 
been increased by $22,396 for water and by $51,507 for was tewater 
to agree the utility's balance with Order No. 23812. We have also 
increased this account by $29,483 for water and by $54, 624 : or 
wastewater t o reflect amortization from 1990 through December 31, 
1994. Amortization of CIAC of $10,860 reflects our calculated 
accumulated total for non-potable water through December 31, 1994. 
In addition, we have increased this account by $1,700 for water, by 
$2,030 for wastewater and by $438 for non-potable water to reflect 
CIAC on the margin reserve. 

We have made averaging adjustments of $3,811 for water, $6,168 
for wastewater and $655 for non-potable water, to reflect average 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 11 

amortization of CIAC of $49,768 for wat er, $101,993 for wastewater 
and $10,643 for non-potable water. 

Working Capital Allowance 

Consistent with Rule 25-30 . 443, Fl orida Administrative Code, 
we have applied the one-eighth of operation and maintenance expense 
formula approach for calculating working capital allowance. 
Applying that formula, we find that a working capital allowance of 
$5,063 for water, $3,931 for wastewater and $871 for non-potable 
water is appropriate. The utility's working capital allowance has 
been incr~ased by $5,063 for water, $3,931 for wastewater and $871 
for non-potable water to reflect the appropriate working capital 
allowance. 

Applying all of the above adjustments, we find that the 
appropriate rate base test year balance is $41, 94 7 for water, 
$28,928 for wastewater and $235,409 for non-potable water. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital and our 
adjustments are contained in Schedule No. 2. Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on those schedules without further discussion 
in the body of this Order. The major adjustments are disc ussed 
below. 

The utility's capital structure includes a negative retained 
earnings balance of $1,627,160 . As done in the prior rate case for 
this utility, in Docket No. 900168 - WS, we have adjusted the 
utility's negative equity to zero. Therefore, we have made an 
adjustment of $1,627,160 to reflect a zero equity balance and the 
return on equity is zero. 

The utility's capital structure also includes a loan from a 
shareholder of $87,403,506 with a cost rate of prime + 4. The 
prime rate is 8.75% . Therefore, the current interest on the l oan 
is 12.75%. We consider prime + 4 to be excessive in this case, and 
hereby assign a debt cost rate of 10.18%, which is equal to the 
cost of equity at 100% using the current leverage graph. 

Since the negative retained earnings have been adjusted to 
zero, we hereby approve a capital structure of 100% debt with a 
cost of 10.18%. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 12 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of net operating income for the water and 
wastewater and non- potable water systems are depicted on Schedules 
Nos. 3, 3-A, and 3-B, r espectively. Our adjustments are itemized 
on Schedule No. 3-C. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory 
or which are essential ly mechanical in nature are reflected on 
those schedules without further discussion in the body of this 
Order. The major adjustments are discussed below . 

Test Year Operating Revenues 

Based on the test year billing analysis, the utility provided 
service to approximately 81 water customers and approximately 80 
wastewater customers during the test year. The utility recorded 
test year revenue of $48,353 for water and $43,097 for wastewater . 
The recorded revenues included CIAC of $17, 343 for water and 
$14,807 for wastewater. We have decreased test year revenue by 
$17,343 for water and $14,807 for wastewater to reflect a 
reclassification to CIAC . 

We also performed a revenue check based on test year number of 
customers, consumption and the rates that were in effect during the 
test year. We increased revenue by $699 for water and by $536 for 
wastewater t o reflect test year revenue based on the rates that 
were in effect during the test year . 

On February 1, 1995, the four year amortization rate reduction 
became effective . However, prior to the effective date o f these 
rates the utility was granted the 1993 and 1994 price index rate 
adjustment . Therefore, the net result was not a ! eduction . We 
have calculated annualized revenue based on the rates that became 
effective February 1, 1995, and have increased revenue by $1,555 
for water and $1,268 for wastewater to reflect annualized revenue 
based on existing rates . The total adjustment is $15,089 for water 
and $13,003 for wastewater. 

The utility did not charge irrigation rates during the test 
year. Therefore, there is no test year revenue. 

Test Year Loss 

The test year revenue is $33,264 f o r water and $30,094 for 
wastewater. Corresponding test year operating expenses a re $42, 277 
for water and $34,800 for wastewater (these figures do not include 
our approved r evenue increase and corresponding taxes ) . This 
results in a test year operating loss of $9, 013 for water and 
$4, 706 for wastewater f or the test year. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 13 

The utility did not c harge irrigation rates during the test year. Therefore, there is no income or loss for the non-potable water plant. 

Test Year Operating Expense 

The utility's recorded operating expenses included only 
operation and maintenance expense for water and wastewater. The utility's recorded expenses have been traced to supporting cost documents. Adjustments have been made to reclassify costs to appropriate accounts and to reflect the appropriate amount of 
annual operating expense on a going f orward basis. 

During the test year, the utility provided irrigation services to its customers. However, the utility was not authorized to 
charge irrigation rates. In its application for this rate case, the utility requested approval of irrigation rates. We have 
allocated those expenses necessary for operating the non-potable 
water system. In addition, adjustments have been made to the 
utility ' s recorded expenses as follow: 

1) Sludge Removal Expense - We increased this expense by 
$1,368 to reflect a reclassification from contractual services 
expense. 

2) Purchased Power Expense - The utility recorded purchased 
power expense of $9, 4 92 for water and wastewater each. A 
common purchased power is shared by water, wastewater, and 
irrigation/fire flow facilities . We find that the appropriate 
purchase power e xpense is $9,704 for water, $3,730 for 
wastewater and $4,928 f o r non- potable water We have 
increased this expense by $212 for water, $5,632 for 
wastewater and have allocated $4,928 t o non-potable water. 

We have determined that the percentage of unaccounted for 
water is approximately 27%. Following our past practice, we 
have authorized 10% for unaccounted for water and decreased 
the purchased power expense by 17% for al l systems. 
Therefore, this expense has been decreased by $1,650 for 
water, by $634 for wastewater and by $838 for non-potable 
water. We have also decreased this expense by $13 0 for 
wastewater to remove a non-recurring expense. 

3) Fuel for Power Production - The ut i lity recorded $769 for 
water in this expense . We have decreased this expense by $512 
to reflect a reclassification of $256 to wastewater and non­
potable expense each . 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 14 

4) Chem~cals - The utility recorded $3,211 for water and 
$1,192 for wastewater in this expense. As with purchased 
power expense, we have decreased this expense by $546 and $203 
to reflect a 17% reduction for unaccounted f or water. 

5) Materials and Supplies - The utility recorded $651 for 
water and $765 for wastewater in this expense. We have 
decreased this expense by $392 for water and wastewater each 
to reflect a reclassification of meter costs to water plant. 

6) Contractual Services - The utility recorded $43,163 for 
water and $35,460 for wastewater in this expense. This 
expense included some water plant costs. The utility received 
an insurance refund of $2,530 for plant that was damaged by 
fire. The utility's records showed no adjustment to existing 
plant. We have decreased this expense by $2,530 to reflec t 
the decrease in plant cost included in water expenses. We 
have also decreased this expense by $4,855 for water and $442 
for wastewater to reflect a reclassification to plant. In 
addition, this expense has been decreased by $2,368 for water 
and $265 for wastewater to re f lect a reclassification to non­
potable water plant. 

We have decreased contractual services by $163 f o r 
wastewater to reflect a reclassification of copper and lead 
testing expense to water. The total copper and lead expense 
included in water expense is $326. The utility's recorded 
expenses did not include any other DEP required testing 
expenses. We find it appropriate to authorize $564 for 
additional DEP required water testing expenses. This expense 
has been increased by $564 to allow the require d DEP required 
water testing expenses. A schedule of Commission approved DEP 
water testing expenses follows: 

Des~ription Fregyency Cost Annualized Cost 
Nitrate + Annually $ 35 $ 35 
Nitrate 
Inorganics 3 years 215 72 
VOC's 3 years 150 50 
Pesticides 3 years 950 317 

& PCBs 
w/Dioxin 

Radionuclides 3 years 75 25 
Secondary Con. 3 years 195 __25_ 

Annual Expense = $ 564 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 15 

We have also decreased contractual services by $869 for 
water and $595 for wastewater to remove prior period expenses. 
Water expense has been increased by $235 and wastewater 
expense has been decreased by $235 to reflect the accrued test 
year total for repairs and maintenance. We have reclassified 
$1, 093 from water repair and maintenance expense to non-
potable water. · 

Contractual services include contractual operator service 
expense of $11,137 for water and $6,139 for wastewater. 
Hydrologic Florida, Inc. provides contractual operator 
services for the utility of $12,852 for water and $6,509 for 
wastewater . We have increased this expense by $1, 515 for 
water and by $370 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate 
contractual amount. 

This expense included a meter repair expense of $474. We 
have amortized this expense over five years and have decreased 
it by $379 for water to reflect the appropriate annual 
allowance. This expense has also been decreased by $1,368 for 
wastewater to reflect a reclassification to sludge removal 
expense. 

Service Management Systems, Inc. an affiliated company, 
provides management services for the utility. Based on an 
agreement provided in our staff's audit, dated December 31, 
1993, Service Management Systems agrees to provide management 
services for $2,895 per month and $34,740 annually. The 
utility recorded management service expense of $9,710 annually 
for water and wastewater each. We find that $1,000 per month 
and $12,000 annually is an adequate management service for a 
utility this size. We have allocated $5,64) to water and 
wastewater each and $720 to non-pot able water. Therefore, 
this expense has been decreased by $4, 070 for water and 
wastewater each to reflect an annual management servic e 
expense of $12,000 annually. 

7) Insurance Expense - We have increased this expense by 
$341 for water to reflect a reclassification from 
miscellaneous expe nse . The util ity recorded insurance expense 
$3,014 for water and wastewater each for a total of $6,028. 
We have allocated this expense to each system based on the 
plant value for each facility . Therefore, this expense has 
been decreased by $1,847 for water and increased by $470 for 
wastewater to reflect insurance expense o f $1 , 167 for water, 
$2,544 for wastewater and $1,557 for non-potable wat er. 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 16 

This utility was constructed to accommodate future growth 
and a substantial amount of plant is non-used and useful. The 
utility's insurance provides full coverage for all facilities. 
Since all plant is not used and useful, we find it appropriate 
to adjust insurance expense to reflect the cost for insurance 
on used and useful plant . We have therefore, decreased this 
expense by $829 for water, $3,100 for wastewater and $965 for 
non-potable to reflect the appropriate insurance expense. 

8) Regulatory Commission Expense - We have decreased this 
expense by $1,234 for water and by $1,156 for wastewater to 
reclassify regulatory assessment fees to taxes other than 
income. In addition, this expense has been increased by $250 
for water and wastewater each to reflect the rate case filing 
fee amortized over four years. 

9) Miscellaneous Expense - We have decreased this expense by 
$341 for water to reclassify insurance expense, by $1,200 for 
wastewater to reclassify water plant and by $213 for 
wastewater to reclassify non-potable O&M. We have increased 
miscellaneous by $500 to reclassify a permit cost for 
wastewater, decreased it by $400 to reflect permit ccst 
amortized over five years, and decreased it by $694 to reflect 
the cost of preparing a DEP required report amortized over 
four years. 

Depreciation Expense 

We have calculated test year depreciat ion expense by using the 
rates prescribed by Rule 25-30.40, Florida Administrative Code . 
The utility did not record a depreciation expense. We have 
increased this expense by $8,557 for water, b} $15 ,898 for 
wastewater and by $14,400 for non-potable water to reflect 
depreciation expense net of non-used and useful depreciation 
expense. 

Amortization of CIAC 

Amortization of CIAC has a negative impact on depreciation 
expense. The utility did not record amortization of CIAC. We have 
adjusted this expense by a negative $8,280 for water, by $13,899 
for wastewater and $1, 616 for non-potable water to reflect our 
calculated amortization expense. 

Taxes Other Than Income 

The utility did not record any taxes other than income. We 
have increased this expense by $1,234 for water and by $1,156 for 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 17 

wastewater to reclassify regulatory assessment fees, and increased 
it by $263 for water and $198 for wastewater to reflect the 
appropriate amount of regulatory assessment fees at 4.5% on test 
year revenues. 

Increase in Operating Revenues and Expenses for Ratesetting 
Purposes 

Operating Revenue 

We have increased revenue by $13,909 for water, by $8,012 f or 
wastewater and by $45,773 for non-potable water to reflect the 
increase in revenue required to allow the utility to recover its 
expenses and earn the authorized return on its investment. 

Taxes Other Than Income 

We have increased this expense by $626 for water, $361 f o r 
wastewater and $2,060 for non-potable water to reflect regulatory 
assessment fee at 4.5% on the required increase in revenue. 

The application of the aforementioned adjustments to the 
utility's recorded operating expenses results in approved operating 
expense of $42,903 for water, $35,161 for wastewater and $21,808 
for non-potable water. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

We find that the appropriate annual increase in revenue is 
$13,909 (41.81%) for water and $8,012 (26.62% ) for wastewater. The 
utility did not collect revenue for non-potable water during the 
test year and the revenue increase is $45,773 f.::>r non -potable 
water . These increases will allow the utility the opportunity to 
recover its expenses and earn a 10.18% return on its investment. 
Revenue requirements are shown on Schedule Nos. 3, 3-A and 
3-B . 

RATES AND CHARGES 

The utility's customer base consists of condominium style 
residential units. Based on the billing analysis approximately 72 
units are individually metered and 2 units are master metered. The 
additional 7 customers are individually metered general service 
customers. 

This Commission has a memorandum of understanding with the 
Florida Water Management Districts. This memorandum recognizes a 
joint cooperative effort is necessary to implement an effective 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 18 

statewide water conservation policy. The area that the utility 
serves has been designated as a water resource caution area and 
water use is under the jurisdiction of the St. Johns River Water 
Management District (SJRWMD) . 

The SJRWMD asked us to de termine whether it would be 
appropriate to require the utility to implement a water 
conservation rate structure. We examined the utility's residential 
consumption data during the test period, and based on our review, 
we do not find that a conservation rate structure is necessary in 
this instance. An analysis of the data reveals that average 
residential consumption is 2,456 gallons per month (gpm). Further, 
approximately 87% of the residential customers average 1,743 gpm. 
These usage levels are quite low and are considered non­
discretionary. In addition, the utility currently employs a base 
facility charge rate structure, which we consider a conservation 
rate structure. We do not find that a more aggressive conservation 
rate structure is warranted at this time. 

We have calculated rates based on test year customers and 
consumption. Schedules of the utility's existing rates and o u r 
approved rates are as follows. 

MONTHLY RATES 
WATER 

Residential , Multi-Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 
3/4 

1 
1 1 / 2 

2 
3 
4 
6 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 

Current Rates 
$ 10.27 

$ 

15.59 
25.98 
51.96 
83.13 

166.26 
259.78 
519.55 

3 . 41 

Commission Approved 
Rates 

$ 15 .19 

$ 

2_ .78 
37 . 97 
75 . 95 

121.51 
243.03 
379 . 73 
759.46 

4.72 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 19 

MONTHLY RATES 
WASTEWATER 

Residential and Multi-Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

5/8 11 X 3/4 11 

3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 
3/4 

1 
1 1/2 

2 
3 
4 
6 

Gallonage Charge 
?er 1,000 gallons 

Current Rates 
$ 8 . 52 

$ 

12.95 
21.58 
43 . 16 
69.05 

138.11 
215.78 
431.57 

3.15 

General Servi ce 

Current Rates 
$ 8.52 

$ 

12.95 
21.58 
43.16 
69.05 

138.11 
215 . 78 
431.57 

3.79 

Commission Approved 
Rates 

$ 12.95 

$ 

19.42 
32.36 
64.73 

103.57 
207 . 13 
323.64 
647.29 

4.02 

Commission Approved 
Rates 

$ 12 . 95 

$ 

19.42 
32.36 
64.73 

103.57 
207.13 
323.E.t 
647 . 29 

4.02 

In the last rate case, we set the wastewater gallonage charge 
for general service customers 20% higher than the residential 
rates. The reason for this rate differential is that in normal 
circumstances residential customers are expected to return 80% of 
water use to the wastewater system, whereas general service 
customers are expected to return 96%. This recognizes that 20% of 
residential water use is for lawn irrigation, washing cars a nd so 
f orth, and is not returned as wastewater. However, in Aquarina, 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 20 

all lawn irrigation is provided through a non-potable water system 
provided by the utility. Therefore, we find it appropriate to set 
the same wastewater gallonage charge for all customers in this rate 
case. 

Our approved rates are desig·ned to produce revenue of $4 7, 173 
for water and $38,106 for wastewater, using the base facility 
charge rate structure. These rates shall be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 475(1), Florida Administrative Code, 
provided the customers have received notice. The rates shall not 
be implemented until proper notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days a f ter the date of the notice. 

Irrigation Rates 

Currently, the utility provides non-potable water for 
i rrigation at no charge. However, the utility has requested that 
irrigation rates be approved. As discussed earlier, Aquarina 
provides irrigation and fire protection through a totally isolated 
non-potable system . The groundwater i s pumped from a dedicated 
well and piped, without treatment, throughout the irrigation 
system. The utility is currently in the process of constructing a 
series of stormwater retention ponds to supplement its groundwater 
supply, and, according to the provisions of the utility's 
consumptive use permit, all available stormwater must be used prior 
to using groundwater for irrigation purposes. 

As discussed previously, Aquarina is located in a water use 
caution area. Aquarina withdraws groundwater from the l o wer zone 
of the Sebastian freshwater lens. This lower zone is a Lsociated 
with the Avon Park Formation and is considered part of the lower 
Floridan aquifer system . Due to the location of the utility in a 
water use caution area, as well as the necessity for promoting 
water conservation within that area, we find that irrigation 
charges are appropriate in this instance. 

The service area is comprised of 30 single-family detached 
homes in the River Oaks subdivisioni the remaining neighborhoods 
and subdivisions are comprised of either multi-unit or connected 
dwellings. Aquarina proposes that each homeowner in the River Oaks 
homeowner's association be separately metered and billed. Each 
remaining neighborhood receiving irrigation service within a 
particular homeowner's association (HOA) would be metered, and the 
corresponding HOA would be billed for all the combined usage of its 
various neighborhoods. However, due to the configuration of the 
irrigation system, both the number of meters and the size of the 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 21 

meters varies from neighborhood to neighbcrhood and, therefore, 
from HOA to HOA. The golf course under construction at the 
development will have its own separate irrigation system and will 
be metered and billed as a customer. Excluding the River Oaks 
subdivision, there are 13 irrigation customers to be billed. 

The golf course had not been a customer of the utility during 
the test period. However, the golf course is now a customer of the 
utility. Although we still lack reliable, actual consumption data, 
we have made what we find to be a reasonable projection of what the 
golf course's consumption will be. Therefore, the golf course and 
its projected consumption has been included in the revised rate 
calculation . 

As part of our analysis, we obtained information from the 
SJRWMD regarding actual consumption data for several other golf 
courses in that district . In addition, we contacted the City of 
Melbourne, which provides reuse to several parks and golf courses , 
in order to obtain additional information . The data revealed a 
wide range of consumption . However, one of the golf courses 
analyzed exhibited actual consumption similar to what has been 
permitted for Aquarina's golf course in its consumptive use permit 
(CUP) . Therefore, we find that, absent actual consumption data, 
the 184,000 gpd permitted in Aquarina's CUP represents a reasonable 
projection of the golf course's consumption . 

Because of the meter size and location variations, we do not 
find that a base facility/ gallonage charge rate structure would be 
an equitable met hod of cost recovery. Alternatively, we find it 
appropriate to implement a gallonage charge-only rate structure. 
Based on the number of gallons pumped during the test year and our 
analysis of the plant, expenses and return associated wi:h the non­
potable water system, we find that an irrigation rate of $0.50 per 
1,000 gallons is appropriate. 

Our approved rates are designed to produce revenue of $45,773 
for non-potable water , using the gallonage charge-only rate 
structure. These rates shall be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuan t to 
Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the 
customers have received notice. The rates shall not be implemented 
until proper notice has been received by the customers. The 
utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 
days after the date of the notice. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 22 

Fire Protection Rates 

Although the utility's current tariff contains no provision 
for fire hydrant charges, the utility has requested that it be 
allowed to charge each homeowner's association for the hydrants in 
their respective areas. The utility's public fire protection 
system is comprised of 13 fire hydrants and a sprinkler system 
(located in a 24-unit high-rise building). 

We do not find that the utility's request is appropriate. It 
is Commissio n practice to include the cost of public fire 
protection in the rates for service rather than to develop a 
separate charge for this service. There are several reasons for 
this position. The primary reason for not developing a separate 
charge is that it is not reasonable to allow a utility to 
disconnect fire protection service for nonpayment of a bill. If we 
approve a charge, Rule 25 - 30.320, Florida Administrative Code, 
would allow the utility to discontinue service for nonpayment of 
that charge. 

Another reason for not developing a separate charge is that 
public fire protection is generally the responsibility of local 
government, rather than the individual customers of the utility. 
Ther efore, if there is a separate charge for fire hydrants , 
theoretically the u t i l i t y should be billing the local government, 
which should then pass the cost on to the property owners through 
the real estate taxes that are assessed. However, in most cases 
this is not a realistic alternative. 

Finally, while hydrants are located within specific 
neighborhoods to serve those neighborhoods, we find that the fire 
protection system must be viewed as a whole . The existence of such 
a system benefits a ll customers, neighborhoods and homeowner's 
associations in the utility 's service area. We fi nd that the costs 
associated with public fire protection service are best recovered 
through the monthly r a tes of the customers. 

Certain fire protection charges may be appropriate if there 
are dedicated fi r e protection facilities to a given locat:..on 
(generally classified as private fire protection) . However, 
according to the utility, there are no dedicated facilities in this 
instance . Therefore, based on the foregoing, we find it 
appropriate to deny the utility's request for hydrant or public 
fire protection charges. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 23 

Service Availability Charges 

The utility's existing tariff authorizes a plant capacity 
charge of $835 for water and $560 for wastewater. It also 
authorizes a main extension charge of $75 for water and $365 for 
wastewater . The utility's contribution level is 43.94% for water 
and 26.16% for wastewater. The water and wastewater plants can 
accommodate additional connections. However, the utility will ha ve 
to expand the distribution and collection system to accommodate the 
number of connections available for the water and wastewater 
treatment plants . The existing rates will not cause the utility to 
exceed the 75% contribution level. Therefore, we find it 
appropriate that these charges remain in effect. 

The non-potable water plant contribution level is 5.03%. We 
have calculated service availability charges for non-potable water 
and find that a plant c apacity charge of $250 and a main extension 
charge of $50 is appropriate. 

The utility's existing tariff authorizes the utility to charge 
meter installation charges for water, but there are no charges for 
non-potable water . A schedule of the utility's existing charges 
and our approved charges is as follows: 

Meter Size 
5/8" X 3/4" 

. 3/4 11 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
Over 2 11 

Meter Installation Charges 

Potable Water 
Current Charges 
$ 150.00 

175 . 00 
200.00 
225.00 
250.00 
Actual Cost 

Potable and 
Non-Potable Water 
Commission Approved 

Charges 
$ 150 .00 

Actual Cost 
Actu<l Cost 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 

These new charges shall be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. 

STATUTORY RATE REDUCTION AND RECOVERY PERIOD 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes requires that the rates be 
reduced immediately following the expiration of t he fou r year 
period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in the rates. The reduc tion will reflect the removal of revenues 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 24 

associated with the amortization of rate case expense and the 
gross-up for regulatory asse ssment fees which is $262 for water and 
wastewater each . The reduction in revenues results in the rates 
shown on Schedule Nos. 4 and 4-A . 

The utility shall be required to file revised tariffs no later 
than one month prior to the actual date of the r equired rate 
reduction. The utility shall also be required to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for 
the reduction. If the utility files this reduction in conjunction 
with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data 
shall be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized 
rate case expense. 

TEMPORARY RATES IN THE EVENT OF A PROTEST 

This Order contains an increase in water and wastewater rates 
for Aquarina. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified 
rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collect 
the rates approved herein on a temporary basis, subject to refund, 
provided the utility first furnishes and has approved by Commission 
staff, adequate security for potential refund, a copy of the 
proposed customer notice, and r e vised tariff sheets. The security 
shall be i n the form of a bond or letter or credit in the amount of 
$4 5, 960. Alternatively, the utility may establish an escrow 
agreement wi t h an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond shall 
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approved the rate increase, or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall 
refund the amount collected that is attributable to the 
increase. 

If the utility choose a letter of credit as security, it 
should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 
in effect . 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 25 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or denying 
the rate increase. 

If the security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions shall be part of the agreement: 

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, all 
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the 
utility. 

5) All information o n the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue, subject to refund, shall be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of 
receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose"s) 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. d DCA 1972) 1 

escrow accounti are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be signatory 
to the escrow agreement . 

In no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility 1 an 
account of all monies received as a result of the rate increase 
shall be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies are paid. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it shall be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4 ), Florida Administrative Code. 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 26 

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of bond, and 
the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, 
after the increased rates are in effect, the utility shall file 
reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no later than 20 
days after each monthly billing. These reports shall indicate the 
amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

SHOW CAUSE 

By Order No. 23812, issued November 11, 1990, we required the 
utility to maintain its books and records in conformity with the 
1984 USOA. During the current staff audit the utility's books and 
records were n o t in substantial compliance with NARUC; and 
therefore, all of the utility's book and records are not in 
conformity with the 1984 USOA. 

Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes us to assess 
a penalty of not more than $5 , 000 for each offense, if a utility is 
found to have knowingly refused to comply with, or to have 
willfully violated, and lawful order of the Commission. The 
utility's act was willful in the sense intended by Section 367.161, 
Florida Statutes. 

In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
890213-TL titled In Re : Investigation Into The Proper APPl ication 
of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1988 
and 1989 for GTE Florida, Inc., this Commission, having found that 
the company had not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies an intent to do 
an act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or 
rule" . 

Although the utility's failure to ma intain its books and 
records in conformity with 1984 USOA is an apparent violation of 
Order No. 23812, we do not find that such violation rises to the 
level that warrants a show cause proceeding in this instance. 
There are mitigating circumstances. The utility's 1994 annual 
report is in conformity with the 1984 USOA. In addition, the 
utility hired a Certified Public Accountant after the test year to 
reconcile its books with Commission Orders. 

Upon consideration of the foregoing, we do not find that this 
utility's apparent violation of Order No. 23812, rises to the level 
of warranting that a show cause order be issued. Accordingly, a 
show cause proceeding shall not be initiated against Aquarina for 
failing to maintain its books and records in conformity with the 
1984 USOA. However, by this Order, Aquarina is hereby placed on 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 27 

notice that future failure to maintain its books and records in 
conformity with the 1984 USOA could result in show cause 
proceedings against the utility . 

Upon expiration of the protest period, if no timely protest is 
received from a substantially ~ffected person, this docket shall 
remain open for an addit ional 90 days from the issuance date of the 
order to allow the utility time to submit the results of the 
chlorine residual survey and allow staff time to verify completion 
of meter and pump installations for the non-potable water plant. 
This docket shall be closed administratively when all requirements 
have been met . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Flori da Public Service Commission that Aqua rina 
Developments, Inc.'s application for increased water rates is 
hereby approved as set forth in the body of this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is her eby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED tha t Aquarina Developments, Inc., shall submit to the 
Commission, the results o f its chlorine residual survey within 
thirty days of the effective date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Aquarina Developments, Inc., shall report to the 
Commission, all line breaks for water and wastewater for a two year 
period from the effective date of this Order. The reports shall be 
submitted in writing within one month of the outage and s hall 
contain the date and cause of the outage, when the boil notices 
were issued and when service was restored . I t is furt~er 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached 
hereto are incorporated herein by reference. It is further 

ORDERED that Aquarina Developments, Inc . , is hereby authorized 
to charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of 
this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that Aquarina Devel opments, Inc.'s rates and charges 
s hall be effective for service r endered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
Florida Administrative Code, provided that the customers have 
received proper notice . It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 28 

ORDERED that Aquarina Developments, Inc. shall provide proof 
that the customers have received notice within ten days of the date 
of the notice. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Aquarina Developments, Inc., shall submit 
and have approved a bond or letter of credit in the amount of 
$45,960, or an escrow agreement as a guarantee of any potential 
refund of revenues collected on a temporary basis. It is further 

ORDERED that Aquarina Developments, 
availability charges shall be maintained. 

Inc.'s existing service 
It is further 

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially 
affected person other than the utility, Aquarina Developments, 
Inc . , is authorized to collect the rates approved on a temporary 
basis, subject to refund in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida 
Administrative Code, provided that Aquarina Developments, Inc . , has 
furnished satisfactory security for any potential refund and 
provided that it has submitted and our staff has approved revised 
tariff pages and a proposed customer notice. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approve d herein, Aquarina Developments, Inc., shall submit 
and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised tariff pages 
will be approved upon our staff ' s verification that the pages are 
consistent with our decision herein, that the protest period has 
expired, and that the customer notice is adequate. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates shall be reduced at the end of the 
four-year rate case expense amortization period, consistent with 
our decision herein . The utility shall file revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of t~e reduction 
and shall file a customer notice. It is fur ther 

ORDERED that Aquarina Developments, Inc., shall submit monthly 
reports as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order except for the 
granting of temporary rates in the event of a protest, are issued 
as proposed agency actio n and s hall become final unless an 
appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by tb:?. Director, Division 
of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boule~ard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth 
in the 11 Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review 11 attached 
hereto. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 29 

ORDERED that a show cause proceeding shall not be issued 
against Aquarina Developments, Inc. , for failure to maintain its 
books and records in conformity with the 1984 NARUC USOA. It is 
further 

ORDERED that if no timely protest is received from a 
substantially affected person, this docket shall be clo s e d ninety 
days from the date of this Order, upon the utility's filing and our 
staff's approval of revised tariff sheets and the customer notice, 
upon Aquarina Development, Inc.'s submittal of the chlorine 
residual survey results and upon our staff's verification of the 
utility's completion of meter and pump installations for the non­
potable water plant. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 21st 
day of November, 1995. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

by : ICer1t ~...J 
Chief, B eau of Records 

(SEAL) 

TV 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941234-WS 
PAGE 30 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commissi on is required by Section 
120.59 (4) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrat ive 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

The action proposed herein except for our granting temporary 
rates in the event of a protest, is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the actio n proposed by this 
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029 (4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22.036 (7) (a ) and (f) , Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on Decemb~r 12. 1995. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrat ive Code. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective en the date 
described above , any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedu re. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 95-1417-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 31 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

CWIP 

CIAC 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

$ 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

WATER RATE BASE $ 

BALANCE 
PER 

UTILITY 

802,502 $ 

45,240 

0 

0 

(95,985) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

751 ,757 $ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

COMM. ADJUST. BALANCE 
TO UTIL. BAL. PER COMM. 

(239,366) A $ 563,136 

(15,080)B 30,160 

(157,672)C (157,672) 

0 0 

(128,170)D (224,155) 

(224,353)E (224,353) 

0 0 

49,768 F 49,768 

5,063 G 5,063 

(709,81 0) s ! 41 ,947 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234 -WS 
PAGE 32 

AOUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

LAND/NON - DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

CWIP 

CIAC 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

$ 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 

BALANCE 
PER 

UTILITY 

2,435,760 $ 

50,520 

0 

0 

(198,209) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,288,071 $ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 A 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

COMM. ADJUST. BALANCE 
TO UTIL BAL. PER COMM. 

(752,407)A $ 1,683,353 

(16,840)B 33,680 

(626,881 )C (626,881 ) 

0 0 

(154,312)D (352,521) 

(814,627)E (814,627) 

0 0 

101 ,993 F 101 ,993 

3,931 G 3,931 

(2,259, 143} $ l 28,928 1 



ORDER NO. PSC- 95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 33 

AOUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 
SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER RATE BASE 

• BALANCE 
PER 

UTILITY 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 115,430 

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 31,920 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 0 

CWIP 0 

CIAC 0 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (22,674) 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 

NON-POTABLE WATER RATE BASE $ 124,676 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 B 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

COMM. ADJUST. BALANCE 
TO UTIL. BAL. PER COMM. 

572,178 A $ 687,608 

OB 31 ,920 

(174,993)C (174,993) 

0 0 

(54,704)D (54,704) 

(243,262)E (265,936) 

0 0 

10,643 F 10,643 

871 G 871 

110,733 sl 235,409 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 34 

AOUAAJNA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1 C 
TEST YEAR ENQI,NG DECEMBER 31 , 1994 DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

A. UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE WATER WASTEWATER IRRIGATION 

1. To agrn the utility's plant balances with Order No. 23812. $ (171,031) $ (165,259) $ 0 
2. To racluslfy a wutawater permit cost to 0 & M.axpenae. 0 (500) 0 
3. To raclusify non- potable water plant. (48,023) (512,792) 560,815 
4. To reflect reclassification from 0 & M expense. 7,281 6,673 2,362 
5. To reflect proforma meters 0 0 23,622 
6. To reflect average proforma cost for two pumps. 6974 
7. To reflect averging adjustment {27,593) {80.529) {21 .595) 

$ ~1366! $ !Z52140Zl $ 5721178 

B. LAND 

1. To agree the utility's balance with Order NO. 23812 $ (15,080) $ (16,840) $ 0 

c. PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

1. To reflect average plant held for Mure use (PHFFU) $ (270,838) $ (1 ,301,310) $ (294,199) 
2. To reflect average Accumulated Depreciation on (PHFFU) 113,166 674,429 119,206 

$ (157,672) $ (626,881} $ {174,993} 

D. CONTRIBU110NS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

1. To agree the utility's balance with Order No. 23812 $ (66,847) $ (70,009) $ 0 
2. To refl,ect additions from 1990 to 12/31194 (79,573) (105,476) 
3. To reflect reclassification to non potable water plant 36,233 23,142 (59.375) 
4. To reflect reclassification from revenue (17,343) (14,807) 
5. To reflect CIAC on margin revenue (20,930) (21,275) (6,900) 
6. To reflect averaging adjustment 20,290 34.113 11,571 

$ (128,170) $ (154,312) $ (54,704) 

E. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. To agfee the utility's recorded amount to Order No. 23812 $ (130,830) $ (589,744) $ 0 
?.. To reclassify Accumulated Depreciaton on non-potable water plant 7,316 144,067 (151,383) 
3. To reflect Accumulated Depredation from 1/90 thru 12/94 (112,834) 410,995) (99.276) 
4. To reflect depreciation In proforma matera and pumps 0 0 (2,772) 
5. To reflect averaging adjustment 11,995 42,045 10.169 

$ (224,353) $ (814,62I} $ (243,2§£1 

F. AMORTIZA 110N OF CIAC 

1. To agree the utility's balance with Order No. 23812 $ 22,396 $ 51 ,507 $ 0 
2. To reflect amortization of CIAC from 1/90 to 12/94 29,483 54,624 0 
3. To reflect amortization of CIAC on non potable water 

water plant thru 12/94 0 0 10,860 
4. To reflect amortization of CIAC on margin revenue 1,700 2,030 438 
6. To reflect averaging adjustment (3,811) (6,168) (GSS) 

$ 49,768 $ 101 993 $ 101643 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

1. To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenae $ 5,063 $ 3 931 $ 871 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417 - FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 35 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

LONG-TERM DEBT 

SHORT TERM DEBT 

RETAINED EARNINGS 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

TOTAL 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EOUilY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 
ac 

PER UTILITY 

$ 87,403 ,506 

0 

(1 ,627, 1 60) 

0 

$ 8S.n6,346 

COMM. ADJUST. 
TO UTIL. BAL. 

$ (87,097,222) $ 

0 

1,627,160 

0 

$ (85,470,062) $ 

LOW 

0.00% 

10.18% 

BALANCE 
PERCOMM. 

306,284 

0 

0 

0 

306,284 

HIGH 

0.00% 

10.18% 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

PERCENT WEIGHTED 
OF TOTAL COST COST 

100.00% 10.18% 10.18% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

100.00% 10.18% 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-95 - 1 417 - FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 9412 34 - WS 
PAGE 36 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 , 1994 DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATlNG INCOME 

COMM. ADJUST. 
TEST YEAR COMM.ADJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PER UTlLITY TO UTlLITY TEST YEAR INCREASE PERCOMM. 

QPERATlNG REVENUES $ 48,353 $ (15,089)A $ 33,264 $ 13,909 F $ I 47,173 1 

OPERATlNG EXPENSES: 

OPERATlON AND MAINTENANCE 63,007 (22,504)B 40,503 0 40,503 

DEPRECIATlON 0 8,557 c 8,557 0 8,557 

AMORTIZATlON(CIAC) 0 (8,280)D (8,280) 0 (8,280) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 0 1,497 E 1,497 626 G 2,123 

INCOME TAXES Q 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATlNG EXPENSES $ 63,007 $ (20,730) $ 42,277 $ 626 $ 42,903 

OPERATING INCOME/ (LOSS) $ (14,654) $ (9,013) $ 4,270 

WATER RATE BASE $ 751,757 $ 41 ,947 $ 41 947 

RATE OF RETURN -1.95% -21 .49% 10.18% 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 37 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3A 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATlNG INCOME 

COMM. ADJUST. 
TESTYEAR · COMM.ADJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PER UllLITY TO UllLITY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER COMM. 

OPERATlNG REVENUES $ 43,097 $ (13,003)A $ 30,094 $ 8,012 F $ I 38,106 1 

OPERATlNG EXPENSES: 

OPERATlON AND MAINTENANCE 53,523 (22,076)B 31,447 0 31,447 

DEPRECIATlON 0 15,898 c 15,898 0 15,898 

AMORTlZATlON(CIAC) 0 (13,899)D (13,899) 0 (13,899) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 0 1,354 E 1,354 361 G 1,715 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATlNG EXPENSES $ 53,523 $ (18,723) $ 34,800 $ 361 $ 35,161 

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $ (10,426) $ (4,706) $ 2,945 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 2,288,071 $ 28,928 $ 28,928 

RATE OF RETURN -0.46% - 16.27% 10.18% 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 38 

AOUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3B 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
SCHEDULE OF NON-POTABLE WATER OPERATING INCOME 

COMM. ADJUST. 
TEST YEAR COMM. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PER UTILITY TO UTILITY TEST YEAR INCREASE PERCOMM. 

OPERATING REVENUES $ 0 $ 0 A$ 0 $ 4S,n3 F $ 45,n3 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 0 6,964 B 6,964 0 6,964 

DEPRECIATION 0 14,400 c 14,400 0 14,400 

AMORTlZATION(CIAC) 0 (1,616)D (1,616) 0 (1,616) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 0 OE 0 2,060 G 2,060 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 0 $ 19,748 $ 19,748 $ 2 ,060 $ 21 ,808 

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $ 0 $ {19,748} $ 23,965 

NON- POTABLE 
WATER RATE BASE $ 124,676 $ 235,409 $ 235,409 

RATE OF RETURN 0.00% -8.39% 10.18% 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 39 

PSC-95-1417 -FOF- WS 
941234-WS 

AOUAAINA DEVaOPMENTS. INC. 
TEST YEAR EN~G DECEMBER 31, 11194 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

A. OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To l'8tnOIIe CIH:: from rawnue 
2. To a~UII to te.t year CUIIolmeB and oonaumplion 
3. To rellectannUIIIized ,_,..,. bued on exbting rates 

B. OPERATION AND MAJ~ANCE EXPENSES 

1. S!udo! !'e!!lOIIII Emt!!H 
a. To reflect a rec:lualbtion from oontract1al MIVIclea 

2. Purd!l!td PoM! E1cpente 
a. To reflect the appropriate te.t y•r IIICpiKlM 

b. A~ustment for 17% unaccourted for - t• r 
c. To rernow a non -recuning elq)4I!!H 

3. Fll!l fO! Pros!uc!ion 
a. To nollec:1 rec:lasaffic:atbn to - .st-ter and 

non-pocable -llf upense 

Chemgla 
a. A~ustment for 17% unaccounted for -ter 

5. Meteria!t and SuPO!in 
a . To rellec:t reclualficetbn to plant (mecers 1'334) 

6 . Con!!Je!\111 Se!ylpn 
a . To a~ust plant com included In 0 & M by refund 

lor plant damaged by fire 
b . To reflect a reluaJficetion to pocable -ter plant 
c. To rellec:1 rec:laaalficatbn to -.t-Ier plant 
d. To rellec:t raclualficatbn to non-pocable -ter plant 
e. To rellec:t e reclualfi::alion of DEP required -ter 

lllllting expense 
f . To a~ust DEP required-let le111ng expanse to 

appropriate amount 
g. To ratn011a prior period Alq)AilM 

h. To a~ust repair and malntlfan<:e IIICpiKlM to eCCNad total 
I. To reflect rec:lasafficatbn of repair end mainteranca expense 

to non-polable O&.M axpenaa 
f. To e~ust contract1al operator al~ to appropriate amount 
k. To rallact matlf repair upanM of $474 amor11Dd ~ 5 y•rs. 
I. To rellec:ta raclualliDation of aludge ramolotlii!CpltOM 
m . To reflect raoommandad marw.gemant MrVIoa .uo-nc. for •ch 
~ 

7. f!lf\!!IOC! E.g!tou 
a. To reflect a raclualliDation from ~ IIICpiKlM 
b. To reflect raoommandad allocation 
c. ToadjUII aparwa bued on percan~age of uaad and U!tluJ plant 

8. f!aq.ii!IO!y Cornm!a!on E.!cpenH 
a . To reflect raclualficallon to Tax• Other Tlwllncome 
b. To reflect rate oue fling faa~ four y.,. 

a. Mig!!a!!!OII! E/q!toH 
a. To radu&lfy to u.u- expen!t 
b. To raclualfy to-ter plant 
c. To rac:taAify to non-poca.ble -ter 0 & M 
d. To rellac! raclualficatbn of pennn coat from plant 
e. To amortlza panni! oo.1 ~ fNw y•rs 
I . To rallact the ooet of par-paring e DEP requ~ed rapo<tamort!zad 

-loury_,. ($925,14) 

TOTALO&.M ADJUSTMENTS 

WATER 

(17,3"3) 
699 

1.555 
' (15,089) 

' ----2. 

' 212 
(1,650) 

0 
' {1,438) 

S......w.ij 

·~ 
·~ 

' (2,530) 
(4.855) 
(2275) 
(2,362) 

183 

564 
(869) 
235 

(1 ,093) 
1,515 

(3711) 
0 

~ 

·~ 
• 341 

(1.847) 

~ 

·~ 
• (1.234) 

250 

·~ 
' (341) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
s (341) 

~ 

SCHEOULE NO. 3C 
DOCKET NO. ~1234-WS 

WASIEWAT'fR 

(14.807) 
536 

1.268 
' !13.003) 

·~ 
' (5.632) 

(634) 

~ 
' {8.396) 

·~ 

$--2$!) 

·~ 

$ 0 
(442) 

(4.398) 
(265) 

(163) 

0 
(595) 
(235) 

0 
370 

0 
(1,368) 

~ 
l....uJ..a2) 

• 0 
470 

~ 
•....a.w 

• (1,156) 
250 

·~ 
' 0 

(1.200) 
(213) 
500 
(400) 

~ 

·~ 
~ 

NON - POT.' 
WATER 

0 
0 

' ---2. 

' 4,928 
(838) 

0 

' 4 090 

·~ 
$ ---2. 

s ---2. 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

1,•093 
0 
0 
0 

720 
S U13 

• 0 
1.557 

~ 

·~ 
' 0 

0 

' --2. 

s 0 
0 

213 
0 
0 

0 
s _..3..!l. 

~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF - WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234 - WS 
PAGE 40 

AOUARINA DEVELOPMENTS. INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 
ADJJSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

C. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

1. To reflect teet year depreciation expenee net of non-ueed 
and uNful depreciation 

D. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

1. To reflect teet year amortization of CIAC 

E. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. To reclusify regul•ory usessmentfees 
2. To reflect reguatory assessment fees on teet year revenue 

F. OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To reflect incre-ln revenue to cover expe~s and allow 
recommended retum on lnvee1ment 

G. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. To reflect add~lonal regulatory assessment ol4.5% on lnc111ase 
In revenue 

WATER 

$ .....}.551 

s (8,280) 

s 1,234 
263 

s 1 497 

s 13,909 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3C 
OOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

WASTEWATER 

s 15,898 

s (13.899) 

s 1,156 
198 

s 1 354 

s 8,012 

$=~36~1 

NON- POTI 
WATER 

s 14,400 

$ (1.616) 

$ 0 
0 s __ o::;;.. 

s 4S,n3 

$ 2,060 



ORDER NO. PSC-95 - 1417 - FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 94123 4-WS 
PAGE 41 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES 
{603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 
{6~0) PURCHASED WATER 
(615) PURCHASED POWER 
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 
(618) CHEMICALS 
{620) MATERIALS AND SUPPUES 
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
(640) RENTS 
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

TOTAL 
PER UTIL 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 

9,492 
769 

3,211 
651 

43,163 
0 
0 

2,673 
1,234 

0 
1,814 

$ 63,007 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3D 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

COMM. TOTAL 
ADJUST. PER COMM. 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(1,438)[2] 8,054 
(512)[3] 257 
(546)[4] 2,665 
(392){5] 259 

(15,956}[6) 27,207 
0 0 
0 0 

(2,335)[7] 338 
(984)[8] 250 

0 0 
{341}[9] 1,473 

(22,504) $ I 40,503 1 



ORDER NO . PSC-95 -1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 42 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 , 1994 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES 
(703} SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 
(71 0) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 
(715) PURCHASED POWER 
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 
(718) CHEMICALS 
(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
(740) RENTS 
(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 
(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
(ns) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

TOTAL 
PER UTIL. 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9,492 
0 

1,192 
765 

35,460 
0 
0 

3,014 
1,156 

0 
2,444 

$ 53,523 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3E 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

COMM. TOTAL 
ADJUST. PER COMM. 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,368 (1 1 1,368 
(6,396)[2] 3,096 

256 (3] 256 
(203)[4] 989 
(392)[5] 373 

(11,166)[6] 24,294 
0 0 
0 0 

(2,630)[7} 384 
(906)[8} 250 

0 0 
{2!007)[9] 437 

(22,076) sl 31 ,447 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1417-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 94 1234- WS 
PAGE 43 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 I 1994 
ANALYSIS OF NON-POTABLE WATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL 
PER UTIL. 

{NP01) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $ 0 
(NP03) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 
{NP04) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 
(NP1 0) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 
(NP11) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 0 
(NP15) PURCHASED POWER 0 
(NP16) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 
(NP18) CHEMICALS 0 
(NP20) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 
(NP30) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 
(NP40) RENTS 0 
(NPSO) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0 
(NP55) INSURANCE EXPENSE 0 
(NP65) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 0 
(NP70) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 
(NP75) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 0 

$ 0 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3F 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

COMM. TOTAL 
ADJUST. PER COMM. 

0 $ 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

4,090 [2] 4,090 
256 [3) 256 

0 [4] 0 
0 [5] 0 

1,813 [6) 1,813 
0 

0 0 
592 [7] 592 

0 [8] 0 
0 0 

213 [9] 213 
6,964 sl 6,964 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-95 -1417 -FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234 -WS 
PAGE 44 

COMM. APPROVED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

AQUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1994 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
AFTER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RESIDENTIAL, MULTI -RESDENTIAL COMM. APPROVED RATE 
AND GENERAL SERVICE RATES REDUC110N 

BASE FACIUTY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

5/8' X 3/4' $ 15.19 $ 0.08 
3/4' 22.78 0 .13 

1' 37.97 0.21 
1-1/2' 75.95 0.42 

2' 121.51 0.67 
3' 243.03 1.35 
4' 379.73 2.11 
6' 759.46 4.22 

GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,000 GALLONS $ 4.72 $ 0.03 



ORDER NO. PSC-95- 1417 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 
PAGE 45 

COMM. APPROVED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

AOUARINA DEVELOPMENTS, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 , 1994 

SCHEDULE NO. 4A 
DOCKET NO. 941234-WS 

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
AFTER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RESIDENTIAL, MULTI-RESIDENTIAL COMM. APPROVED RATE 
AND GENERAL SERVICE RATES REDUCTION 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

5/8' X 3/4' $ 12.95 $ 0.09 
3/4' 19.42 0.13 

1' 32.36 0.22 
1-1/2' 64.73 0.45 

2' 103.57 0.71 
3' 207.13 1.42 
4' 323.64 2.23 
6' 647.29 4.45 

GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1 ,000 GALLONS $ 4.02 $ 0.03 


	1995 Roll 5-833
	1995 Roll 5-834
	1995 Roll 5-835
	1995 Roll 5-836
	1995 Roll 5-837
	1995 Roll 5-838
	1995 Roll 5-839
	1995 Roll 5-840
	1995 Roll 5-841
	1995 Roll 5-842
	1995 Roll 5-843
	1995 Roll 5-844
	1995 Roll 5-845
	1995 Roll 5-846
	1995 Roll 5-847
	1995 Roll 5-848
	1995 Roll 5-849
	1995 Roll 5-850
	1995 Roll 5-851
	1995 Roll 5-852
	1995 Roll 5-853
	1995 Roll 5-854
	1995 Roll 5-855
	1995 Roll 5-856
	1995 Roll 5-857
	1995 Roll 5-858
	1995 Roll 5-859
	1995 Roll 5-860
	1995 Roll 5-861
	1995 Roll 5-862
	1995 Roll 5-863
	1995 Roll 5-864
	1995 Roll 5-865
	1995 Roll 5-866
	1995 Roll 5-867
	1995 Roll 5-868
	1995 Roll 5-869
	1995 Roll 5-870
	1995 Roll 5-871
	1995 Roll 5-872
	1995 Roll 5-873
	1995 Roll 5-874
	1995 Roll 5-875
	1995 Roll 5-876



